RESOLUTION NO. _5170

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE FIRE DEPARTMENT TO ACCEPT \$7,220 FROM THE OREGON OFFICE OF HOMELAND SECURITY THROUGH THE 2005 STATE HOMELAND SECURITY GRANT PROGRAM FOR THE PURPOSE OF PURCHASING ONE MOBILE DATA TERMINAL.

WHEREAS, in 2004 the Linn County Sheriff's Office provided the Fire Department with ten mobile data terminals through a grant with the Oregon Office of Homeland Security; and

WHEREAS, the Linn County Sheriff's Office applied for the 2005 State Homeland Security Grant Program and received approval for additional funding through the Oregon Office of Homeland Security; and

WHEREAS, the grant application submitted by the County included \$7,220 for one mobile data terminal to complete outfitting the Fire Department's emergency services vehicles; and

WHEREAS, the Fire Department has been informed that the Oregon Office of Homeland Security is requiring that the grant funds of \$7,220 be directly distributed to the City of Albany to purchase the mobile data terminal.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the Albany City Council authorizes the Fire Department to receive funds in the amount of \$7,220 from the Oregon Office of Homeland Security to purchase one mobile data terminal.

Harlist 7

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the following account numbers shall be applied to the grant:

Debit Credit Resources Oregon Office of Homeland Security 05-661-45037 \$7,300

Requirements

Minor Equipment 05-661-71016

\$7,300

DATED AND EFFECTIVE THIS 27TH DAY OF JULY 2005.